Public Document Pack

Date of Wednesday, 12th June, 2019 | paray |
meeting i
Time 2.0 pm NEWCASTLE
Venue Astley Room - Castle House U N DE R LYM E
BOROUGH COUNCIL
Contact Jayne Briscoe 742250 Castle House
Barracks Road
Please be in attendance 30 minutes prior to the Newcastle-under-Lyme

Staffordshire

meeting to elect the Chair and to review the reports ST5 1BL

Public Protection Sub-Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 APOLOGIES
DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 3 - 34)
1976
Driver — CRJ

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 35 - 48)
1976
Driver — SAR

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 49 - 60)
1976
Driver - WUR

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 61 -72)
1976
Driver — SM

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 73 - 88)
1976

Driver - MUHQ

10 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors Miss J Cooper, J. Cooper, Hutton and M. Olszewski

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.




Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1. Mr CRJ - App A
	1. Mr CRJ - App B
	1. Mr CRJ - App C
	1. Mr CRJ - App D
	1. Mr CRJ - App E

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2. Mrs SAR - App A
	2. Mrs SAR - App B
	2. Mrs SAR - App C

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3. Mr WUR - App A
	3. Mr WUR - App B
	3. Mr WUR - App C

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4. Mr SM - App A
	4. Mr SM - App B

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	5. Mr MUHQ - App A
	5. Mr MUHQ - App B




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 12/06/19

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12th June, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Miss Julie Cooper – in the 
Chair

Councillors:
J. Cooper Hutton

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental 
Health Services, Jayne Briscoe - 
Democratic Services Officer and Anne-
Marie Pollard - Solicitor

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Resolved: That Councillor Julie Cooper be appointed Chair for this meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. APOLOGIES 

Councillor Olszewski submitted an apology.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

(The following application was deferred at the last meeting to enable the Committee 
to meet with the applicant).

The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report concerning an application 
from driver CRJ for the renewal of a current Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers Licence.  Driver CRJ had failed to notify the authority, within the time period 
specified, of a relevant conviction, contrary to agreed Council Policy. 

 Driver CRJ attended Committee and explained the circumstances of that offence 
and also other matters which the members asked the applicant about.  

Resolved: That driver CRJ be sent a written warning as to future conduct. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 12/06/19

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report concerning driver 
SAR, a current Dual driver.

Driver SAR did not attend Committee.
  
Resolved: That consideration of the report concerning driver SAR be deferred 
until the next available Committee.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report concerning driver 
WUR, a current Dual Driver.  It was noted that, whilst the applicant had notified the 
Authority of a recent relevant conviction within the time period specified in the 
Council Policy, there had been a failure to notify of an earlier conviction.

Driver WUR attended the meeting and was accompanied by Mr Tariq Mahmood.  
Driver WUR apologised for the offence and Mr Mahmood supported the applicant in 
the explanation of the circumstances surrounding it. Committee noted that driver 
WUR had previously undertaken a speed awareness course and emphasised the 
absolute need to ensure care was taken to ensure safe driving speeds and to uphold 
the professional nature of the role.

Resolved: That driver WUR be sent a written final warning as to future conduct.
  

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report concerning an 
application for a new Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence from 
driver SM.  Driver SM attended Committee and was asked to explain the 
circumstances surrounding a previous conviction which had not been notified to the 
Committee.

Driver SM explained the circumstances of the offence and the actions he had taken 
at the time of the incident.  The Committee were concerned to ensure that driver SM 
understood the requirements of the Highway Code and the need to comply with all 
requirements following an incident.

Resolved: That driver SM be issued with a 12 month licence, should any further 
offences occur, contrary to policy, the applicant be asked to attend Committee.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report concerning an 
application from driver MUHQ, a current Private Hire Vehicle and Dual Driver, for 
exemption to display vehicular door signs and external private hire plates, contrary to 
Council Policy.

Driver MUHQ attended Committee and explained that the vehicle had recently been 
upgraded and that executive type work had been requested and undertaken for 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 12/06/19

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Roseville Taxis Co Ltd. The applicant wished to use the vehicle for both executive 
and private hire work.

The Committee asked to receive more information including the business model and 
the percentage of executive work which would be undertaken.

Resolved: That consideration of this application be deferred pending a 
presentation by the proprietor of the company who will employ the applicant; such 
presentation to include information on the business model together with the 
marketing plan to expand into the executive market. 

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MISS JULIE COOPER
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm


